

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON
Attorney at Law
701 Pollasky Avenue
Clovis, CA 93612
(559) 297-6190

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL*
ADITYA BAMZAI
Kirkland & Ellis LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That A Party May Not Raise A Takings Clause Defense To A Government Order Mandating A “Direct Transfer Of Funds” Conflicts With <i>Apfel</i> And The Decisions Of Five Courts Of Appeals.	16
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That Petitioners Must Bring Their Takings Clause Defense Under The Tucker Act Conflicts With The Plain Text Of The Statute And A Decision Of The Federal Circuit.	28
CONCLUSION	34

APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 12, 2012).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Mar. 12, 2012).....	24a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 25, 2011)	26a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (Dec. 11, 2009).....	55a
APPENDIX E: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (Dec. 11, 2009)	120a
APPENDIX F: Judicial Officer’s Order Granting Petition to Reconsider (Sept. 18, 2008)	121a
APPENDIX G: Judicial Officer’s Decision and Order (Apr. 11, 2008).....	145a
APPENDIX H: Administrative Law Judge’s Decision and Order (Dec. 8, 2006).....	189a
APPENDIX I: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Feb. 29, 2012).....	215a
APPENDIX J: Sur-reply to Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (Feb. 16, 2012).....	217a

APPENDIX K: Reply Brief in Support of Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (Dec. 30, 2011)	230a
APPENDIX L: Opposition to Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (Nov. 21, 2011)	250a
APPENDIX M: Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> (Sept. 8, 2011)	269a
APPENDIX N: Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	288a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arkansas Dairy-Cooperative Association v. USDA</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Asociación de Subscripción Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997)	18
<i>Bay View, Inc. v. AHTNA, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 1997)	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	31
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	19
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1996)	19
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	11, 13, 14, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Edaleen Dairy, LLC v. Johanns</i> , 467 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006)	5
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	19

<i>Holliday Amusement Co. of Charleston, Inc. v. South Carolina</i> , 493 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995)	22, 23, 24
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	26
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	4, 10
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	17
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	17, 20
<i>Student Loan Marketing Association v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21, 22, 24
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	18
<i>United Dairymen of Arizona v. Veneman</i> , 279 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 329 U.S. 287 (1946)	14, 29
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Foundation</i> , 270 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated on other grounds sub nom. Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 942 (2003)	19
<i>Washlefske v. Winston</i> , 234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000)	20

<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	16, 17, 20, 25
---	----------------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1, 16
---------------------------	-------

Statutes and Regulations

7 U.S.C. § 601.....	2
7 U.S.C. § 608c(5).....	31
7 U.S.C. § 608c(13).....	15
7 U.S.C. § 608c(14).....	7, 9
7 U.S.C. § 608c(15).....	7, 9, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	2, 17
7 C.F.R. § 900.51(i)	7, 31
7 C.F.R. Part 989	2, 6
7 C.F.R. § 989.11.....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.15.....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.21.....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.54.....	5, 9
7 C.F.R. § 989.55.....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.65.....	5, 6
7 C.F.R. § 989.66.....	5, 6, 8
7 C.F.R. § 989.67.....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.80.....	9
7 C.F.R. § 989.166.....	6, 8

Other Authorities

Raisin Administrative Committee, *Marketing Policy and Industry Statistics, 2010* 6

Wright, Charles Alan *et al.*, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2010)..... 30
